more tranches, on a preferential basis by way of private placement, up to 12,000/- unlisted, secured, 
redeemable, optionally convertible debentures of face value ₹1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh) each 
(“OCDs”), at a price of ₹1,00,000 per OCD (“OCD Issue Price”), payable in cash, aggregating up to 
₹1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred twenty Crores ), with each OCD convertible into Equity Shares 
of the Company at a conversion ratio of 12,000 OCDs into 4,16,52,204 Equity Shares (having a face 
value of INR 2 each) at a conversion price of INR 28.81 (“Conversion Price”), being the minimum price

[...]

unlisted, secured, redeemable, optionally convertible debentures of face value ₹1,00,000 (Rupees one 
lakh) each (“OCDs”), at a price of 1,00,000 per OCD (“OCD Issue Price”), which is at a price higher 
than the price as determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations, 
payable in cash, aggregating up to [₹1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred twenty Crores)], with each 
OCD convertible into Equity Shares of the Company at a conversion ratio of 12,000 OCDs into 
4,16,52,204 Equity Shares (having a face value of INR 2 each) at a conversion price of INR 28.81 
(“Conversion Price”), being the minimum price determined in accordance with Regulation 164(4) of

[...]

Agreement and OCD debenture trust deed between Company, Neeraj Munjal, DMIPL and Vistra 
ITCL (India) Limited (collectively referred to as “Transaction Documents”) including:  

a) a first ranking charge by way of pledge (on a pari-passu basis with the non-convertible 
debentures aggregating to INR 277,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Seventy 
Seven Crores) by Yogesh Chander Munjal of the securities of certain companies (details 
of which are set out in the unattested share pledge agreement executed between Yogesh 
Chander Munjal and Vistra ITCL (India) Limited) (“Debenture Trustee”);  

b) an exclusive mortgage by the Company over the immoveable properties in relation to the